
CABINET 
AGENDA 

 
Page 1 of 2 

 

TUESDAY 16 MARCH 2021 AT 6.30 PM 
MICROSOFT TEAMS - MICROSOFT TEAMS 

 
 

This meeting of the Cabinet will be held 
remotely via the Microsoft Teams application. 

 
Should any members of the public wish to join this meeting, please 

contact member.support@dacorum.gov.uk by 5pm on Monday 15 March 
 
 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Williams (Leader) 
Councillor Griffiths (Deputy Leader) 
Councillor Elliot 
 

Councillor Anderson 
Councillor Banks 
Councillor Barrett 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support or 01442 228209 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on  9 February 2021. 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
  

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest 

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered - 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 

Public Document Pack



 
Page 2 of 2 

 

becomes apparent 
 

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest 
which is also prejudicial 

 
(ii)  may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 

to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation. 
 

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct for Members 
 
[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting]  
 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 
 An opportunity for members of the public to make statements and ask questions in 

accordance with the rules as to Public Participation. 
 

 
5. REFERRALS TO CABINET   
 
 There were no referrals to Cabinet 

 
6. CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
7. HRA BUSINESS PLAN  (Pages 11 - 39) 

 
8. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 2020 - SCHEME OF MEMBERS' 

ALLOWANCES FOR DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL  (Pages 40 - 55) 
 

9. COVID UPDATE  (Pages 56 - 68) 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 
 To consider passing a resolution in the following terms: 

 
That, under s.100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006 the public be excluded during the items in Part 2 of the Agenda for this 
meeting, because it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, that, if members of the public were present during those items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information relating to the financial and 
business affairs of the Council and third party companies/organisations. 
 
Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Part 1, paragraph 3. 
 

 
 



MINUTES 
 

CABINET  
 

9 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

 
 
Councillors: Andrew Williams 

Margaret Griffiths 
Graeme Elliot  
Julie Banks 
Alan Anderson 
Graham Sutton 

Leader of the Council  
Portfolio Holder for Housing 
Portfolio Holder for Finance & Resources 
Portfolio Holder for Community & Regulatory Services 
Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services 
Portfolio Holder for Planning & Infrastructure  

   
 
 Also attended:  Councillors Tindall, Birnie, Arslan 
      
 
Officers: C Hamilton 

J Deane  
M Gaynor 
HHowcutt 
F Hussain 
MRawdon 
NMarch 
C O’Neil 

Chief Executive   
Corporate Director (Finance & Operations) 
Corporate Director (Housing & Regeneration)  
Assistant Director (Finance & Resources) 
Group Manager (Legal & Corporate Services) 
Group Manager (People & Performance) 
Licensing Team Leader 
Corporate Support Team Leader (minutes) 

 
The meeting began at 6.30 pm 
 
 
CA/010/21 MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2021 were agreed by Members present. 
 
CA/011/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
CA/012/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
CA/013/21 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation. 
 
CA/014/21 REFERRALS TO CABINET 
 
There were no referrals to Cabinet. 
 
CA/015/21 FORWARD PLAN 
 
The plan was agreed and noted. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



CA/016/21 Alcohol related Public Spaces Protection Orders Consultation Outcome 
 

Decision 

The approval of the re-establishment of the Public Space Protection Orders noted in 
paragraph 1.5 to the report 
 

Deputy Monitoring Officer 

Further to Section 59 of The Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014, local 
authorities have powers to create PSPOs to deal with anti-social behaviour in designated 
public places. The consultation requirements have been complied with and Cabinet must 
now consider if it is appropriate and proportionate to approve the re-establishment of the 
PSPOs, on the basis of the consultation responses and community impact assessment. 
 

Deputy S.151 Officer 

The installation of suitable signage and the reintroduction of the PSPO’s service can be 
delivered from within existing budgets. 
 

Advice 

Cllr Williams introduced the report and advised that the Police had responded, they are 

supportive.  A Community Impact Assessment has also been completed as attached to the 

report. Cllr Williams explained this is a separate issue to how PSPO’s are enforced which is 

going through overview & scrutiny soon.   

Cllr Griffiths endorsed t
[...]
@dacorum.gov.uk


 
Last updated: 08 March 2021 

 

 museum at The Bury, and seek agreement on the next stages of the project. 

 Drug and Alcohol Support Commissioning (L Roberts & M Rawdon) 

 Constitution Update/Protocol on filming (M Brookes) 
 

 Paradise Depot Redevelopment and New Provision for DENS 

 New Build DevCo 
 

 

Page 10



Agenda Item 
Page 1 of 11 

 

Agenda item 
Page 1 of 11 

 
 

Report for: Cabinet 

Date of meeting: 16th March 2021 

Part: Part I  

If Part II, reason: 
 
 

 

Title of report: Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 2021/24 

Contact: Margaret Griffiths, Portfolio Holder Housing 
 
Fiona Williamson, Assistant Director Housing 
 

Purpose of report: To update Cabinet on the next three year phase of the  
Council’s Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 

Recommendations 1. That Cabinet recommends Council to approve the updated 
Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 2021/24 
 

2. That Cabinet recommends Council to approve the revised 
development programme budgets as set out in Section 9.3. 

 
3. That Cabinet delegates approval of the additional grant 

funding to the Corporate Director of Finance and 
Regeneration to award grant funding up to £1.4M to support 
the development of affordable housing units, by Thrive at 
the two waters site in Hemel Hempstead. 

 

Corporate 
Objectives: 

Delivering Affordable Housing 

Implications: 
 
 
 
 
 
‘Value For Money 
Implications’ 

Financial 
 
Regular review of the Council’s Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) Business Plan is essential to ensure short, medium and 
long term viability of the Business Plan 
 
Value for Money 
 
All contracts and services are tendered in line with the 
Council’s procurement procedures to ensure Value for Money.  
The Council’s Housing Landlord service annually compares 
running costs with other social landlords through ‘Housemark’ 
benchmarking data. 
 
 

Risk Implications Monitoring of the Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 
has been identified as a key risk of the Housing Service and is 
reported to the Council’s Housing & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee on a quarterly basis. 
 

AGENDA ITEM: 
 

SUMMARY 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



Agenda Item 
Page 2 of 11 

 

Agenda item 
Page 2 of 11 

Equalities 
Implications 

The Housing Revenue Account is a ‘ring fenced’ account for 
income and expenditure solely related to the Council’s housing 
stock, tenants and leaseholders. Community Impact 
Assessments are produced for all policies that relate to the 
delivery of housing services and these are reflected in the 
Business Plan.  
 

Health And Safety 
Implications 

Health & Safety is identified as a key risk of the Housing 
Service and is reported to the Council’s Housing & 
Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee on a quarterly 
basis. 
 

Monitoring 
Officer/S.151 
Officer Comments 

Monitoring Officer:    
A stock retained local housing authority must maintain a 
Housing Revenue Account in accordance with section 74 of 
the Local Government Act 1989 
 
Further to section 76 of the 1989 Act, local housing authorities 
must formulate and implement proposals to ensure that for 
each financial year the Housing Revenue Account does not 
show a debit balance. 
 
The annual review provides a robust mechanism to monitor 
the business plan to ensure that it takes account of the 
changes in government policy, law and economy and therefore 
meets the Council’s statutory requirements. 
 
Deputy S.151 Officer: 
There are a number of inflationary assumptions inherent within 
the Business Plan which are liable to change over the planning 
period, and which could therefore pose a risk to delivery. 
 
These assumptions are kept under constant review, and this 
report is the annual update of the HRA business plan. 
 
The way in which the Council structures its borrowing will 
influence the amount of funding available in future years. 
Borrowing options, together with any implications for the future 
programme, will be presented to Members in advance. 
 
There is the possibility of unanticipated government 
interventions that could impact on the HRA business plan in 
particular the current projections of annual rent increases 
which are set at is CPI +1% for next 5 years. 
 
The Council endeavours to maximise the use of housing 
grants to deliver affordable homes and in order to do this 
awards additional grants to registered providers to support 
affordable homes growth and opportunities for residents. If 
these grants were not fully utilised by the council the funds 
would be redistributed by MHCLG, and Dacorum and its 
partners may incur interest charges. 
 

Consultees: Mark Gaynor, Corporate Director of Housing & Regeneration 
James Deane, Corporate Director Finance & Operations 

Page 12



Agenda Item 
Page 3 of 11 

 

Agenda item 
Page 3 of 11 

Nigel Howcutt, Assistant Director Finance 
Fiona Jump – Group Manager Financial Services 
David Barrett – Group Manager Housing Development 
Natasha Beresford – Group Manager Strategic Housing 
Layna Warden – Group Manager, Tenants and Leaseholders 
Jason Grace – Group Manager Property and Place 
 

Background papers 
or appendices 

Appendix A Revised HRA Business Plan 2021-2024  
 

Glossary of 
acronyms and any  
other abbreviations 
used in this report: 

 
HRA - Housing Revenue Account 
TAM -  Total Asset Management 
RTB – Right to Buy 
UC - Universal Credit 
TA – Temporary Accommodation 
MHCLG – Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government 
DWP – Department for Work and Pensions 
PWLB – Public Works Loan Board 
CPI – Consumer Price Index 

Page 13



Agenda Item 
Page 4 of 11 

 

Agenda item 
Page 4 of 11 

 
1. Background  
 
1.1 In April 2012 the Council agreed its first 30 year Housing Revenue Account 

(HRA) Business Plan.  It was a requirement following the introduction of Self 
Financing (replacing the HRA Housing Subsidy System). This report details the 
update to the HRA Business Plan and explains
[...]
ies 
who provide the Government with information on their plans for long term 
borrowing and associated capital expenditure. Short term borrowing rates have 
been reduced accordingly in the current business plan.  Longer term borrowing 
rates are unchanged from the plan approved by Cabinet in January 2020, having 
already been modelled at a prudent level. 

 
9.6 The current business plan has a peak debt of £396.7m in 2025/26, which 

incorporates the additional borrowing requirement to deliver the additional units 
and retain an appropriate level of investment in the existing stock. This has 
reduced from the peak debt modelled in the January 2020 Business Plan, which 
had a peak debt of £403.7m in 2024/25.  

 
9.7 Residual debt is forecast at £16.6m at the end of 30 years, previously at £69.61m 

in the January 2020 plan. The HRA is forecast to be debt free at the end of 32 
years, previously 34 years in the January 2020 plan. 

Page 20



Agenda Item 
Page 11 of 11 

 

Agenda item 
Page 11 of 11 

 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 That Cabinet approve the updated HRA Business Plan 2021/2024, as set out in 

Appendix A. 
 
10.2 That Cabinet approve the revised investment and development programme 

budgets, as set out in section 9.3 of this report. 
 
10.3 That Cabinet delegates approval of the additional grant funding to the Corporate 

Director of Finance and Regeneration to award grant funding up to £1.4M to 
support the development of affordable housing units, by Thrive at the two waters 
site in Hemel Hempstead. 

 

Page 21



 

Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 1 | P a g e  
 

  

People: Property: Place 

2021 – 2024 

 
Draft for consideration 

 

Dacorum Borough Council Housing Revenue Account  
Business Plan 

 

P
age 22



 

Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 2 | P a g e  
 

  

 

 
Contents 
 
1.0 Introduction 

 
2.0 Overview 

 
3.0 Delivering for Dacorum 

 
4.0 Our Housing Service 

4.1 Our Housing Strategy 
4.2 Our ‘Get Involved’ St
[...]
 to project forward the remaining 29, years certain assumptions have 
to be made in order to provide for the projections. These are: 

 

Item Assumption

Rent Increases
Years 2 onwards CPI + 1% for the next five years, and CPI for the remaining years 
throughout plan. New tenancies re-let at (social) formula rent. 

RPI
Year 2 RPI (1.3%), Year 3 RPI(2.8%), and 3.0% for the remainder years throughout 
plan– applies to service charges, other income, management costs, repairs and 
maintenance costs

Minimum HRA Balance 5% of turnover
Major Repairs Reserve Balance Nil – to be fully utilised each year to fund capital works and new build

New Build Programme
264 units built, 46 in progress, 367 in pipeline. Let at existing (social) formula rent 
levels.

Voids and Bad Debts Voids: 0.8% of gross income Bad Debts: 1.80%.

Right to Buy sales
Assumption of 24 sales per year. The self-financing settlement assumed an average 
of 20 per year. The HRA benefits from all retained right to buy receipts. 

Interest Rates
On existing borrowing the loan interest rates are fixed with levels between 3.0% and 
4% depending on the duration. New borrowing which is assumed in the plan is 
modelled at 1.7% in 21/22 and 4.0% thereafter.

P
age 39



 
 

Report for: Cabinet 

Date of meeting: 16 March 2021 

Part: 1 

If Part II, reason:  

 

Title of report: REPORT BY THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 
2021 - MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES FOR DACORUM 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Contact: 
Layla Fowell – Member Support Officer  
Farida Hussain – Group Manager Legal & Corporate Services 
Mark Brookes – Assistant Director – Corporate & Contracted 
Services 
 

Purpose of report: 
To formally receive the proposals of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel 2020 for a revised Scheme of Members’ 
Allowances. 
 

Recommendations 
It is requested that Cabinet: - 
 

1. Formally receives and considers the report of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel following its review of 
the Council’s existing Members’ Allowances Scheme, 
as set out in the background of this report. 

2. Decides whether or not it wishes to recommend to 
Council the approval of the changes to the Members’ 
Allowances Scheme as recommended by the 
Independent Remuneration Panel in its report.  
 

Corporate 
objectives: 

The role of Local Councillor is a major part of Dacorum 
Borough Council’s delivery of an efficient, effective and 
modern Council. As such the remuneration that councillors 
receive should reflect this central role and assist in attracting 
the calibre of Council Member the residents of Dacorum 
deserve. 
 

Implications: 
 
 
 
 
‘Value for money’ 

Financial  
 

The estimated cost of the IRP recommendations is £439,995 
for the Financial Year 2021/2022.   
 
The scheme of SRA payments recommended by the Panel 
(assuming all are claimed) will be £154,140, an increase of 

 

Page 40

Agenda Item 8



implications £770 over the current scheme 
 
The above figure is an increase of £2,198 from the estimated 
cost of £437,797 for the Financial Year 2020/2021 due to the 
proposal to implement a 0.5% budget increase to the scheme 
of allowances (Basic Allowance and Special Responsibility 
Allowances) as recommended by the Independent 
Remuneration Panel. 
 

Risk implications 
This is an opportunity for the Council to develop conditions that 
encourage participation in the democratic process and 
contribute to its strategies for engaging with and empowering 
the community.  
 

Failure to produce a relevant and appropriate Member 
Allowances Scheme could have an impact on the calibre and 
performance of Members. 
 

Community Impact 
Assessment 

There are no community impacts resulting from this report 

Health and safety 
Implications 

None 

Monitoring 
Officer/S.151 
Officer Comments 

Monitoring Officer:   
 

This report was written in consultation with the Assistant 
Director (Corporate and Contracted Services) as Monitoring 
Officer and his comments have been incorporated with the 
report. 
 

S151 Officer:  
The approved 21/22 budget has sufficient budget to fund the 
proposed overall £2k increase to members allowances. 
 

Consultees: 
 The Independent Remuneration Panel 

 Members 

 Finance & Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
(feedback from the committee will be provided at the 
Cabinet meeting) 
 

Background 
papers: 

The Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel (marked 
as Appendix A in the body of this report) 

Historical 
background 
(please give a brief 
background to this 
report to enable it 
to be considered in 
the right context). 

The Local Authorities (Members Allowances) (England) 
Regulations 2003 (as amended) requires the Council to put in 
place a policy for members’ allowances.  Before it can agree 
the policy, the Council is required to have regard to the views 
and recommendations of an Independent Remuneration Panel 
(IRP) 

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 

IRP – Independent Remuneration Panel 

BA - Basic Allowance 

Page 41



used in this report: SRA - Special Responsibility Allowances 

LGPS - Local Government Pension Scheme  

HMRC - Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs  
 

 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1. The Local Authorities (Members Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 

(as amended) requires the Council to put in place a policy for members’ 
allowances. The policy is valid for a period of up to 4 years and this revision 
will be effective from 1st April 2021. 

1.2. The scheme covers: 

 The Basic Allowance (BA) 

 Special Responsibility Allowances (SRAs) 

 Dependent Carers Allowance 

 Travel and Subsistence Allowances 

 Co-optees Allowances 

 Any arrangements to backdate allowances 

 Any arrangements to withhold or recover allowances in the event that a 
member is suspended or disqualified 

 Arrangements (if any) to make Basic or Special Responsibility Allowances 
pensionable under the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). 

 
1.3. Before it can agree the policy, the Council is req
[...]
ould lose 
pay) which often means I cannot attend day time meetings. Though 
my employer is extremely flexible. 

 As DBC is paperless it is necessary to print certain documents to take 
part in meetings as only have one DBC screen 

 Own equipment (including home office), electricity, travel etc, In line 
with other Council employees I believe the compensation is woeful 
compared to others having to work from home on Council business. 

 Attending Parish and Resident related issues in terms of time, fuel 
costs, telephone and correspondence. 

 

20. When considering whether or not to stand for re-election in the future, how 
significant a factor would the level of allowance be to you? (1 being not at all 
significant and 5 being extremely significant) 

Average number - 2 

 

 

 

Page 55



 
 

Report for: Cabinet 
 

Date of meeting: 16th March 2021 

Part: 1 

If Part II, reason:  

 

Title of report: COVID-19 IMPACT PAPER 
 

Contact: Andrew Williams, Leader of the Council and  Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate & Contracted Services  
 
Author/Responsible, Officer: 
 
Claire Hamilton, Chief Executive 
 
James Deane, Corporate Director (Finance and Operations) 
 
Mark Gaynor, Corporate Director (Housing and Regeneration) 
 
Mark Brookes, Assistant Director (Corporate & Contracted 
Services) 
 

Purpose of report: 1. To provide Cabinet with an update on the projected financial 
impact of Covid-19. 

 
2. To highlight the work and support the Council has been 

carrying out across service areas in relation to Covid-19. 
 

 

Recommendations 1. That Cabinet receives and note: 
 

(a) The projected financial impact of Covid-19 for 2020/21 as 
set out in section 1. 
 

(b) The service updates provided in section 2. 
 

 

Corporate 
objectives: 

The financial impact and the Council’s response to Covid-19 will 
impact all of the Council’s Corporate Objectives. 
 

Implications: 
 
 
 
‘Value for money’ 

Financial 
 
Financial Implications are covered in section 1. 
 
Value for money 

 

Page 56

Agenda Item 9



implications  
Covid-19 will have various value for money implications which will 
be assessed as proposals develop to respond to the issues 
raised.   
 

The Council’s initial response has focused on continuity of service 
provision and support for key groups and organisations – the 
measures implemented are aimed at assisting the recovery and 
minimising the long terms impacts as much as possible. 
 

Risk implications Due to the significant impact of Covid-19, a new strategic risk has 
been entered into the Council’s Strategic Risk Register.  
 

Community Impact 
Assessment 

The Council’s response to date has tried to ensure minimal 
service disruption to the community. The recovery phase of the 
Council’s response will continually assess its impact on the 
community to ensure a balanced and effective response and this 
will be directed through the various recovery groups. 
 

Health and safety 
Implications 

The Council has acted promptly and put in place appropriate 
measures to ensure that staff, councillors and the community are 
protected from Covid-19 whilst trying to ensure minimal service 
disruption.  This will continued to be assessed through the 
recovery stages. 
 

Monitoring Officer/ 
S.151 Officer  
Comments 

Monitoring Officer comments 
 
The Monitoring Officer continues to monitor the key issues raised 
by legislative changes and relevant government guidance and 
ensure that effective policies and procedures are in place to assist 
services to continue to deliver during the pandemic and 
subsequent recovery phase. 
 
S151 Officer comments 
 
The Financial Implications section of the report have been written 
by the S151 officer and will continue to be monitored as actual 
costs become clearer.   Members will be regularly updated on the 
financial implications of Covid-19 as they develop. 
 

Consultees: Leader of the Council, Councilor Andrew Williams 
 

Background 
papers: 

Coronavirus 
[...]
cil buildings e.g. screen 
dividers for desks; automatic door installations; investment in 
mobile IT, etc.  

Total £2.45m  

Page 61



 

on the previous year, so any contraction of the local economy won’t impact DBC until 
next financial year. Members will be kept updated on the emerging position. 

 
Summary of General Fund budgetary position and potential mitigations  
 
1.12 Based on the forecasts in this report, DBC faces a potential in-year Covid-related 

budgetary pressure of: 
Increased expenditure     
Net income pressure   
Less additional Government grants 
Net budgetary pressure 

£2.45m 
£2.10m 
(£2.2m) 
£2.35m 

 
1.13 The MTFS approved by Council in November 2020 recommended a strategy of 

managing Covid-related pressures through the use of the newly created Economic 
Recovery Reserve. The £2.35m pressure shown above is within the £3.5m forecast 
draw down from this reserve in 2021/22. The final-year end position and required 
draw down will be reported back to Members later in the year. 
 

Housing Revenue Account 
 
1.14 As at the end of January, the Covid-related impact on the HRA is a forecast surplus 

of c£2.8m. The principle areas of variance are an increase of the bad debt provision 
of c£1.1m, offset principally by reduced expenditure of £4m on the repairs budget 
due to reduced access to tenants’ homes. The threat to the HRA is significantly lower 
than the General Fund, as delays to rental income are likely to be short term whilst 
tenants transfer to Universal Credit. 

 
2 RESILIENCE AND RECOVERY SUPPORT 
 
2.1 Members will note that this is the fourth update report on the Council’s response to 

Covid-19 and this part of the report will highlight some of key work and support that 
the Council has provided across its various services to ensure continuity of service 
and recovery resilience.  This report covers the period December 2020 to March 
2021. 

 
Managing the pandemic 
 
Linkages to Wider Local Resilience Forum Recovery Struc
[...]
res.  Officers will continue to 
provide appropriate briefings and reports to Portfolio Holders and elected members 
on a regular basis. 

 
 

Page 68


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Cabinet Forward Plan
	7 HRA Business Plan
	Appendix A HRA Business Plan with financials Cabinet March 2021(004)

	8 Independent Remuneration Panel 2020 - Scheme of Members' Allowances for Dacorum Borough Council
	9 Covid Update



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

CABINET 
 

16 MARCH 2021 
 
Present: 
 
Members: 
 
Councillors: Williams (Leader)  
 Griffiths (Deputy Leader)  
 Elliot  
 Anderson  
 Banks  
 Barrett  
 
Officers: C Hamilton 

N Howcutt 
F Williamson 
F Hussain 
C O’Neil 
M Kange 

Chief Executive   
Assistant Director (Finance & Resources) 
Assistant Director (Housing) 
Group Manager (Legal & Corporate Services) 
Corporate Support Team Leader (minutes) 
Corporate & Democratic Support Lead Officer 

 
Also Attendance: 
 
  

Councillors Tindall and England 
 
 
The meeting began at 6.30 pm 
 
 

CA/20/21   MINUTES 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2021 were agreed by Members present 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

CA/21/21   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

JDeane & MGaynor sent apologies for absence. 
 

CA/22/21   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

CA/23/21   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public participation.   
 
 



CA/24/21   REFERRALS TO CABINET 
 

There were no referrals to Cabinet. 

 

CA/25/21   CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 

Cllr Anderson requested an item to be added to 20 April meeting;  
 
Title:  Hemel Hempstead Place Strategy 
Contact: James Doe 
Background  
Information: To set out proposed arrangements for the development of the Place 

Strategy for Hemel Hempstead. 
 

The plan was agreed and noted with the additional item. 
 

CA/26/21   HRA BUSINESS PLAN 
 

Decision 
 
RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND that Council approve the updated Housing Revenue 
Account Business Plan 2021/24 
 
RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND that Council to approve the revised development 
programme budgets as set out in Section 9.3. 
 
It was agreed to delegate approval of the additional grant funding to the Corporate 
Director of Finance and Regeneration to award grant funding up to £1.4M to support 
the development of affordable housing units, by Thrive at the two waters site in 
Hemel Hempstead. 
 
Corporate Objectives 
 
Delivering Affordable Housing. 
 
Monitoring Officer 
 
A stock retained local housing authority must maintain a Housing Revenue Account 
in accordance with section 74 of the Local Government Act 1989. 
 
Further to section 76 of the 1989 Act, local housing authorities must formulate and 
implement proposals to ensure that for each financial year the Housing Revenue 
Account does not show a debit balance. 
 
The annual review provides a robust mechanism to monitor the business plan to 
ensure that it takes account of the changes in government policy, law and economy 
and therefore meets the Council’s statutory requirements. 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

Deputy S.151 Officer 
 
There are a number of inflationary assumptions inherent within the Business Plan 
which are liable to change over the planning period, and which could therefore pose 
a risk to delivery. 
 
These assumptions are kept under constant review, and this report is the annual 
update of the HRA business plan.  The way in which the Council structures its 
borrowing will influence the amount of funding available in future years. Borrowing 
options, together with any implications for the future programme, will be presented to 
Members in advance. 
 
There is the possibility of unanticipated government interventions that could impact 
on the HRA business plan in particular the current projections of annual rent 
increases which are set at is CPI +1% for next 5 years. The Council endeavours to 
maximise the use of housing grants to deliver affordable homes and in order to do 
this awards additional grants to registered providers to support affordable homes 
growth and opportunities for residents. If these grants were not fully utilised by the 
council the funds would be redistributed by MHCLG, and Dacorum and its partners 
may incur interest charges. 
 
Advice 
 
Cllr Griffiths introduced the report and welcomed questions. 
Cllr Elliott referred to page 4, item 3.2 and commended all the officers involved that 
the work has been done and hasn’t dipped due to COVID during 2020. 
 
Cllr Griffiths agreed the officers have worked very hard under very difficult 
circumstances, noting that applies across the board in Housing as there has been 
additional stress across the whole service. 
 
FWilliamson referred to the table in 3.2 advising that the updated figures haven’t 
been included for this financial year, it goes to 19/20.  Advising that kitchens & 
bathroom upgrades were suspended during COVID in occupied properties as it 
would involve too much traffic within homes and present too great an infection risk; 
the resource was instead focused on upgrades in void properties. 
 
Cllr Williams referred to paragraph 7.7 of the report, the additional funding to Thrive 
Homes and asked what difference that makes to the scheme?  Does it change what 
is being officered? 
 
FWilliamson advised that they are setting up a ‘rent to buy’ model.  There are 10 
units for shared ownership that have now been moved into this rent to buy model 
which offers security of tenure for the 5 years rental, after which time they would 
have the option to purchase the property.  Thrive are offering support to cover any 
legal costs and any stamp duty that would be required to be paid at that time.   
 
Cllr Williams asked, at the end of the 5 years, if they don’t exercise the right, can they 
continue renting? 
 



FWilliamson responded that Thrive have worked the model up to provide security of 
tenure for that full 5 years.  If at the end of that 5 years they were not able to afford to 
buy, Thrive are working up a process for them to be able to continue to rent.   
 
FWilliamson added that this is an intermediate rent model spanning from our upper 
earning threshold for social housing (£60k for affordable social rent, as we operate 
within our Allocations Policy) so households looking at this scheme would be those in 
the £50k to £80k household income bracket.  
 
Cllr Griffiths asked, if at worst case scenario, no one exercises right to buy, it will 
make the scheme unviable for Thrive.  Is there a chance they could come back and 
ask for more funding in 5 years’ time? 
 
FWilliamson responded no, if the scheme becomes unviable there must be some 
security of tenure they can provide to those tenants, as we are providing grant 
funding on the basis of affordable housing, and if that scheme was to become 
unviable for those housed within it, it would be Thrives risk, not ours. Delegation of 
authority allows up to 1.4M of additional grant funding but on the basis that we will 
ask Thrive to sign up to a legal agreement. 
 
Recommendations agreed. 
 

CA/27/21   INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 2020 - SCHEME OF 
MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES FOR DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Decision 
 
RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND; 
 
That Council approves the changes to the Members’ Allowances Scheme as 
recommended by the Independent Remuneration Panel in its report. 
 
Corporate Objectives 
 
The role of Local Councillor is a major part of Dacorum Borough Council’s delivery of 
an efficient, effective and modern Council. As such the remuneration that councillors 
receive should reflect this central role and assist in attracting the calibre of Council 
Member the residents of Dacorum deserve. 
 
Monitoring Officer 
 
This report was written in consultation with the Assistant Director (Corporate and 
Contracted Services) as Monitoring Officer and his comments have been 
incorporated with the report. 
 
S.151 Officer 
 
The approved 21/22 budget has sufficient budget to fund the proposed overall £2k 
increase to members’ allowances. 
 
 
 



5 
 

Advice 
 
Cllr Williams introduced the report, advising it has been considered at Overview & 
Scrutiny.  It has ordinarily been the case that the Cabinet accepts the 
recommendations of the IRP and Cllr Williams suggests the same on this occasion.   
 
Cllr Williams invited questions of which there were none. 
 
Recommendations agreed. 
 

CA/28/21   COVID UPDATE 
 

Decision 
 
(a) That the projected financial impact of Covid-19 for 2020/21 as set out in section 1 

be noted. 
(b) That the service updates provided in section 2 be noted. 

 

 
Corporate Objectives 
 
The financial impact and the Council’s response to Covid-19 will impact all of the 
Council’s Corporate Objectives. 
 
Monitoring Officer 
 
The Monitoring Officer continues to monitor the key issues raised by legislative 
changes and relevant government guidance and ensure that effective policies and 
procedures are in place to assist services to continue to deliver during the pandemic 
and subsequent recovery phase. 
 
S.151 Officer 
 
The Financial Implications section of the report have been written by the S151 officer 
and will continue to be monitored as actual costs become clearer. Members will be 
regularly updated on the financial implications of Covid-19 as they develop. 
 
Advice 
 
Cllr Williams introduced the report and asked officers if there are any further updates 
since publication. 
 
NHowcutt advised that from financial point of view it is up to date. 
 
CHamilton, advised that a little more (£20k) funding from National Leisure Recovery 
Fund has been allocated, in addition so the sum as reported in paper. 
 
There were no questions. 
 
The report was noted. 
 
 



 
The Meeting ended at 6.45 pm 
 


